
10 December 2018 Our Ref JSCC / 19/12/18  
 Your Ref.  
 Contact. Amelia McInally 
 Direct Dial. (01462) 474514 
 Email. amelia.mcinally@north-herts.gov.uk 

 
To: The Chairman and Members of the Joint Staff Consultative Committee of North Hertfordshire 

District Council 
 

District Councillors Councillor Sarah Dingley (Chairman),  (Vice-Chairman), 
Councillor Bernard Lovewell, Councillor Lisa Nash, 
Councillor Lynda Needham and Councillor Martin Stears-
Handscomb 

 
(Substitutes: Councillors Councillor Kate Aspinwall, Councillor Jean Green, 

Councillor Sam Collins and Councillor Michael Weeks) 
 

UNISON Representatives: Dee Levett, David Carr, Debbie Ealand and Keith 
Fitzpatrick-Matthews 

 
Staff Consultation Forum 
Representatives: 

Christina Corr and Claire Morgan 

 

You are invited to attend a  

 

MEETING OF THE JOINT STAFF CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

to be held in the  
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES,  
GERNON ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY 

 
On 

 

WEDNESDAY, 19TH DECEMBER, 2018 AT 3.00 PM  

 
 

Yours sincerely, 

 
 
Jeanette Thompson 
Service Director – Legal and Community 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Agenda 
Part l 

 
Item  Page 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
   
2.   MINUTES - 26 SEPTEMBER 2018 

To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
this Committee held on the 26 September 2018. 

(Pages 1 
- 6) 

   
3.   NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Members should notify the Chairman of other business which they wish to 
be discussed by the Committee at the end of the business set out in the 
agenda. They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the 
business being considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
The Chairman will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered. 

 

   
4.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the 
Chairman of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the 
relevant item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. 
Members declaring a Declarable Interest, wished to exercise a ‘Councillor 
Speaking Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to 
the public area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room 
before the debate and vote. 

 

   
5.   STAFF CONSULTATION FORUM 

To receive the Minutes of the meetings of the Staff Consultation Forums held 
on 20 September 2018, 4 October and 7 November 2018. 

(Pages 7 
- 24) 

   
6.   PEOPLE STRATEGY UPDATE 

INFORMATION NOTE OF THE CORPORATE HUMAN RESOURCES 
MANAGER 
 
To update the Committee on the progress made in the last quarter on the 
People Strategy 2015 – 2020 which covers the Workforce Development 
needs. 

(Pages 
25 - 42) 

   
7.   STRATEGIC FORUM DISCUSSION TOPIC 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGER 
 
To receive a discussion paper on Online Recruitment. 

(Pages 
43 - 44) 

  
 
 

 



 

8.   SUGGESTED DISCUSSION TOPICS 
To consider a comprehensive list of discussion topics from which to choose 
the subjects for future Committee debate. 
 
 
 
Future Meetings 
 
The date for the next meeting of the Joint Staff Consultative Committee and 
the Human Resources Strategic Forum to be held in the 2018/19 Civic Year 
is as follows: 
 
Wednesday 27 March 2019 (District Council Offices, 1st Floor, Room 2) 

(Pages 
45 - 46) 

   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

JOINT STAFF CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE FIRST FLOOR, ROOM 2, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, 
GERNON ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY  

ON WEDNESDAY, 26TH SEPTEMBER, 2018 AT 3.00 PM 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors Sarah Dingley (Chairman), Bernard Lovewell, 

Lynda Needham, Martin Stears-Handscomb and Paul Clark 
 
In Attendance: Kerry Shorrocks (Corporate Human Resources Manager), Keith 

Crampton, Dee Levett, Claire Morgan (Senior Communities Officer) and 
Amelia McInally (Committee and Member Services Officer) 

 
 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Christina Corr and Councillor Lisa Nash. Councillor 
Paul Clark substituted, as Councillor Sam Collins was no longer a substitute on the Joint Staff 
Consultative Committee. 
 

2 MINUTES - 27 JUNE 2018  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Staff Consultative Committee held 
on 27 June 2018 be approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

3 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There was no other business notified. 
 

4 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
(1) The Chairman announced that Members of the public and the press may use their 

devices to film/photograph, or do a sound recording of the meeting, but she asked them to 
not use flash and to disable any beeps or other sound notifications that emitted from their 
devices.  In addition, the Chairman had arranged for the sound at this particular meeting 
to be recorded; 

 
(2) The Chairman reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any 

Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question; 
 
(3) The Chairman asked that, for the benefit of any members of the public present at the 

meeting, Officers announce their name and their designation to the meeting when invited 
to speak. 

 
5 STAFF CONSULTATION FORUM  

 
The Corporate Human Resources Manager  reported, as previously agreed, there was no 
Staff Consultation Forum held in August, due to a lack of expected attendance with it being 
school summer holiday time.  The Corporate Human Resources Manager drew attention to 
the Minutes of the Staff Consultation Forums held on 4 July 2018 and the Draft minutes of 5 
September 2018 as follows: 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Wednesday, 26th September, 2018  

Minutes – 4 July 2018 
 
NHDC Update  
The Corporate Human Resources Manager explained to the Committee that the purpose of 
NHDC update was to highlight points of interest that may be raised by officers, keeping staff 
abreast of larger projects that the Council may be involved, also any major changes that may 
have taken place in the Senior Management Structure. She explained that the other purpose 
of SCF was for consultation, an opportunity to discuss changes. 
 
The Information Communication Technology Manager had presented a paper to SCF which 
had outlined the proposed IT restructure.   
 
Human Resources Service Transfer Work had been discussed at the July SCF Meeting. 
 
Staff had requested, and been provided with a reminder of the Christmas statutory days.   
 
Draft Minutes – 5 September 2018 
 
NHDC Update 
Senior Management Restructure, the newly appointed Service Directors were moving ahead 
looking at, and putting forward proposals for their individual service areas. 
 
There had been a very good return of Regular Performance Reviews. 
 
SCF Email Inbox 
Two volunteer SCF representatives had volunteered to monitor an email inbox as an 
alternative staff point of contact. 
 
Employee Queries 
The matter of the cleanliness of the Multi Storey had been raised a couple of times.  
Decorating work was due to commence very soon. 
 
Property Services were investigating the idea of a helpdesk method in order that staff could 
report any problem arising, perhaps in a similar way to how the IT helpdesk was run. 
 
IT WAS AGREED:  That the Minutes of the Staff Consultation Forums held on 4 July 2018 
and the Draft Minutes of 5 September 2018 be noted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION:  To enable the Joint Staff Consultative Committee to consider any 
issues addressed by the Staff Consultation Forum. 
 

6 PEOPLE STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
The Corporate Human Resources Manager presented the Information Note entitled People 
Strategy Update and drew attention to the following: 
 
Pay 
NHDC Payroll Service contract was ending in March 2020.  Work was due to start, looking at 
alternative payroll service providers with an extremely organised implementation of that 
service.   
 
In response to a Member, The Corporate Human Resources Manager confirmed that NHDC 
would almost certainly break away from the current payroll service provider, as it was felt that 
a service providing better value would be found. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Wednesday, 26th September, 2018  

Benefits 
Employees Assistance Programme and Occupational Health contracts were being procured 
alongside Hertfordshire County Council, for which NHDC had benefitted, were also coming up 
for renewal. The timing was perfect, as Hertfordshire County Council was procuring a new 
framework, which meant alternative options would be considered through that framework and 
work had started on the specification of what NHDC required. 
 
The Corporate Human Resources Manager introduced the Learning and Employee 
Engagement Manager who drew the Committee’s attention to the following points: 
 
Learning and Development 
That this was work based on clarifying organisational values and behaviours.  Linking that to a 
new simplified competency framework, and the RPR process was making good progress.  The 
team were working closely with the Deputy Chief Executive, and had presented initial ideas to 
the Senior Management Team.  Values and behaviours would be linked closely to the 
Corporate Plan. 
 
The new Service Directors were being supported both in terms of their own development and 
the development of their new teams.  In addition, a programme for the whole team would be 
starting soon, with the first workshop focussed on clarifying and agreeing Values and 
Behaviours.  In particular, support was being given to the Commercial Service Director, in 
order to identify training and other opportunities that supported the commercialisation culture 
of w
[...]
ces Manager drew the Committee’s attention to the Absence 
Rates table on the report, showing over the twelve month rolling period, long term absence 
had been increasing.  Short term absence rates had some pretty high months and it was 
expected there would be inflated figures over the winter months. The previous month was a 
very low month of short term absence, which was, however, encouraging. 
 
IT WAS AGREED:  That the information note entitled People Strategy Update be noted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION:  To enable the Committee to consider the People Strategy 
Update. 
 

7 AN EQUAL PAY REVIEW - INFORMATION NOTE  
 
The Corporate Human Resources Manager presented the Information Note entitled Equal Pay 
Review 2017 – Outcomes and drew attention to the following: 
 
Equal Pay Review was looked at on a regular basis. 
 
Equal Pay had been very stable for a number of years, and there was overall satisfaction that 
there were no significant inequalities.  Staff in minority groups or protected characteristics 
were earning the same or, in some cases, more than the comparison group, showing no 
disadvantages. 
 
Results from the 2015 report, where it had been noted there had been a significant increase in 
the number of staff for whom there was no information on certain protected criteria.  Within the 
current payroll system, employees were able to input their own personal information if they so 
wished.  Staff were reminded that the facility was there, and were encouraged to use it, in 
order that fair treatment was implemented.  In some cases, any reasonable adjustments that 
may be required, could also be made. 
 
Sixty six percent of NHDC employees were women, a high number, but typical of Local 
Government. 
 
A Member questioned the report content, seeking clarification on whether part time staff were 
earning more than their full time colleagues and were she to assume that the full time people 
were apprentices (youngsters) and part-time employees more mature, (from late thirties/early 
forties) and on a different pay structure? As this would then beg the question as to why 
anyone would work full time if they could earn more by working part time?  
 
The Corporate Human Resources Manager confirmed that a large number of NHDC staff 
worked part-time, and were more than likely to be earning at the top of their pay scale.  Newer 
employees joining the workforce on a full time basis, would start on a lower level of the pay 
scale. 
 
Whilst shared parental leave was quite heavily publicised, the take up of men sharing 
maternity leave with women was still incredibly low. 
 
The Corporate Human Resources Manager referred to 3.4 of the report confirming the stated 
age profile of the workforce at NHDC.  Apprentices were at that time, being recruited, which 
would improve the demographic of younger people joining the workforce. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Wednesday, 26th September, 2018  

 
Members of staff over the age of 65 had increased since the last pay review, but only by small 
numbers.  There was still a fairly attractive pension scheme in place and although a significant 
point of Employment Law, which had removed the default retirement age, those that could 
afford it, were choosing to leave as early as possible. 
 
It was confirmed that the percentage of members of staff in the Council with a declared 
disability, be it temporary or otherwise, had declined to declare such. In answer to a Member’s  
enquiry, the Corporate Human Resources Manager stated that staff were encouraged to 
report a disability.  Further stating, discussions had taken place in her department as to how to 
better educate employees on the understanding of disability criteria. 
 
The Corporate Human Resources Manager explained to the Committee that Additional 
Responsibility Payments had been introduced many years ago.  A fair mechanism, applied 
equally to both men and women.  She stated, there had been an increase in the number of 
such payments currently being made, which reflected the insurance of appropriate reward for 
those taking on additional responsibility in terms of both workload and additional project work. 
 
The Corporate Human Resources Manager informed the Committee that there was a working 
group gender pay gap in place. In terms of the starting salaries that had been offered to 
prospective employees, it was noticed that, women tended more to readily accept the bottom 
of the pay scale, whilst men regularly requested a higher grade starting salary within the pay 
scale.  Part of NHDC’s training programme was to educate managers on how to best to inform 
of the negotiability of pay, in order to offer a more level playing field.  Exploring through the 
language used, to attract gender equality and development skill on objective criteria. 
 
IT WAS AGREED:  That the Information Note entitled An Equal Pay Review be noted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION:  To enable the Committee to consider An Equal Pay Review. 
 

8 STRATEGIC FORUM DISCUSSION TOPIC  
 
The Corporate Human Resources Manager presented a discussion paper entitled Family 
Friendly Legislation highlighting: 
 
Carers 
There was a growing group of people who had a responsibility for elderly parents or relatives 
on NHDC’s payroll. 
 
NHDC offered flexible working hours, job share, home-working and flexi-time to accommodate 
employees who had a ‘caring’ responsibility.   
 
A large number of women who had young children or elderly parents to look after were 
employed at the Council on a part time capacity. 
 
New parents were offered: 
 

 Maternity 

 Paternity 

 Adoption 

 Shared Parental Leave 
 

Free child care places were replacing the salary sacrifice childcare voucher scheme. 
 
Within the policy at NHDC, all members of staff had the right to flexible working hours. 
 
The most common request came from women, who wished to reduce their working hours from 
full time to part-time after they had had a baby. 

Page 5



Wednesday, 26th September, 2018  

 
Special Leave 
NHDC had a policy in place that allowed a member of staff, whilst not limitless, to have the 
right to time off in an emergency situation. 
 
Time off for Dependants 
Assistance available to a “dependant” member of staff time off in the case of an emergency 
 

 Support Mechanisms 

 Occupational Health 

 Employee Assistance Programme 

 Well@work Site on the Intranet – giving policies and practices.  On going updates and 
changes were always being made to this site in order to provide up-to-date guidance, 
including developing Manager’s skill to spot the signs of serious personal or family 
health issues. 

 
Exciting New Developments 
 

 Grand parental leave 

 Parental bereavement leave 

 Carers’ leave 

 Fathers’ rights 
 
In response to a question by a Member of whether NHDC were quick to provide emergency 
cover, especially in small teams, The Corporate Human Resources Manager confirmed there 
was mechanisms in place, and a general willingness from staff to undertake extra hours. 
 
Members discussed the paper further, during which they made observations endorsing the 
positive points that positive devices were in place for any member of staff to feel supported 
and have someone to talk to through experience of difficult times.  Members were also 
extremely pleased that steps were being taken in Government to radically improve paternity 
rights. 
 
IT WAS AGREED:  That the discussion paper on Family Friendly Legislation be noted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION:  To enable the Committee to consider the discussion paper on 
Family Friendly Legislation. 
 

9 SUGGESTED DISCUSSION TOPICS  
 
Members considered what subjects should be discussed at future meetings and agreed the 
following:- 
 
On-line Recruitment – How we are modernising the process for on-line applications. 
 
IT WAS AGREED: 
 
That the discussion topic for the meeting due to be held on December 2018 would be On-line 
recruitment. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION:  To enable the Committee to choose discussion topics of interest 
for future meetings. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 4.03 pm 

 
Chairman 

 

Page 6



 

Staff Consultation Meeting                                                                                                            

                                                                                                             

20 Sept 2018 

 

Present:  Christine Corr (Chair), Claire Morgan, Emma Jellis, Ian Couper, Rebecca Webb, Dee Levett, 

Debbie Ealand (Agenda Item 1), Jeanette Thompson (Agenda Item 1), Hilary Dineen (Agenda Item 1), 

Dee Levett (Agenda Item 2), Ian Fullstone (Agenda Item 2) Laura Allen (Agenda Item 2) 

 

Apologies: David Scholes, Anthony Roche, Maggie Williams, Kerry Shorrocks, Sue Collett, James 

Watson, Ben Glover 

 

Circulation: Global 

_____________________________________________________________ 

 

 

The meeting was called for one agenda Item only – Proposed Legal and Community Restructure, A 

further proposed restructure of Strategic Planning and Enterprise has been added (Agenda Item 2). 

Originally the first restructure had been circulated by email but it was felt by SCF members that this 

should be heard in a minuted forum. 

 

1. Proposed Legal and Community Restructure 

 

JT presented pre and proposed structure charts for Legal Services, Democratic Services and 

Community Safety.  

 

The Legal structure proposes creating two Team Managers who will also be deputy monitoring 

officers. The post of Senior Lawyer which is currently vacant will be deleted. The Procurement 

Officer role which is currently in Resources will move to sit with the Contract Lawyer. 

 

The Democratic Services structure proposes that the Committee Services team will deal with the 

Scrutiny function. There will be an apprentice post added that will be 50% Election and 50% 

Committee Services. Currently the Scrutiny Officer role is being temporarily covered 2 days a week 

by the Procure
[...]
ber 2018. 

 
2. STEPS TO DATE 
 
2.1 This Information Note summarises the HR work progress over the year including a 

short round up of our year’s Strategic Discussions and other regular reviews such as 
equalities and retention. 

 
3. INFORMATION TO NOTE 
 
3.1 Progress against the People Strategy is reported to all quarterly JSCC Meetings. 

Attached at Appendix B is the HR work plan that forms part of the 2018 Service 
Delivery Plan. The terms of reference for the Joint Staff Consultative Committee are to 
be the corporate interface with employees on major Human Resources issues and to 
be the Strategic HR Forum for NHDC Members. HR projects do require support from 
other support services such as IT, Finance, Legal Services and others. 

 
3.2 Recruitment 

Recruitment has been extremely busy over the last year the main changes flowed from 
the Senior Management restructure completed in June followed by changes in all of the 
6 Service Director areas. This has required a huge amount of HR time and the HR 
department itself has been changed during this period. The People Strategy set out 
expectations that turnover would begin to rise with the very low unemployment rates 
and this is proving to be the case with turnover up from 9.74% in 2017 to 12.97% in 
2018. Our rate is consistent with other shire districts. The new improved shortlisting 
process is now in use and far more valued and efficient than the old manual method. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



The recruitment of Apprentices has been an important part of the recruitment activities 
this year and we currently have Apprentices in Housing, Customer Service Centre, 
Environmental Health, Planning and HR, with more recruitment underway for 4 more 
places including IT, Democratic Services and the Customer Service Centre, three of 
these apprentices will be doing Higher Apprenticeships. Housing Apprentices are 
funded from housing grants.  
 

3.3      Apprentice Levy, From April 2017 NHDC has been required to pay 0.5% of the total pay 
bill into an Apprenticeship Fund which then can be used to fund apprenticeship training 
and to meet public service targets on the recruitment of Apprentices. We are now using 
our online account pay for the Apprenticeships using our Levy. We are still following 
the progress of the Hertfordshire Apprentice Alliance (HAA) and the work going on 
through the East of England Local Government Association (EELGA) on collaborative 
working and best practice. We are continuing our successful current scheme, hoping to 
use apprentice training more widely for development of current staff and pleased to 
have started some Higher Apprenticeships for career development purposes. 

 
3.4 Equal Pay and Inclusion  

The Equalities Data for 2017 (required to comply with the Public Sector Equality Duty 
of the Equality Act 2010) was sent for publication in time for the 31st January 2018 
deadline. 
 
An Equal pay review was carried out in summer 2018; overall the picture at the Council 
regarding equal pay has been very stable for a number of years, with the figures 
remaining largely unchanged. We are satisfied that there are no significant inequalities 
and many examples show those with protected characteristics are earning the same or 
more than the comparison group. An information note with a full update was provided 
at the September JSCC.   

 
 Mandatory gender pay gap reporting was introduced in the public sector from the end 

of March 2017.  The first data was snapshot of salary data on 31 March 2017 and it will 
be the same date of 31st March each year thereafter. In the Equalities update to JSCC 
in March 2018 a full account of the outcome was provided.  

 
The gender pay gap and equal pay are not the same and do not have the same 
purpose, and as stated above there are no equal pay issues. The Equality and Human 
Rights Commission defines the difference as follows: 

 Equal pay means that men and women in the same employment performing 
equal work must receive equal pay, as set out in the Equality Act 2010. 

 The gender pay gap is a measure of the difference between men’s and 
women’s average earnings across an organisation or the labour market. It is 
expressed as a percentage of men’s earnings. 

 

Page 26



Females overwhelmingly predominate at Grades 1 – 8 (76%) and above these grades 
there are more males than females in the organisation, 57% male to 43% female. 
Grades 9 – 16 are the higher level supervisory, professional and managerial grades at 
the Council and therefore the higher salary bands. The greater number of men than 
women in these higher grades increases the average hourly rate for men in the 
Council. 
 
A working group has been formed to consider actions to reduce the Council’s current  
gender pay gap and an action plan will be produced and will serve as the narrative for  
the submission of the 2018 figures in March 2019. 
The first data highlights for the second year of reporting show a few positive signs 
 of improvement :- 
 

 Mean hourly rate 2% less in favour of men than in 2017 

 Median hourly rate 8% less in favour of men than in 2017 

 Decrease in the % of females in the lower quartile (down 8%) and lower middle 
quartile (down 1%) compared to 2017 

 Increase in the % of females in the upper middle quartile (up 10%) and upper 
quartile (up 18%) compared to 2017 

 
3.5 Pay  
 For most staff a 2 year agreement was reached in the summer giving 2% to most staff 

There were larger increases for the lowest paid to meet the national living wage rates. 
The LG Employers announced the pay offer alongside a review of the national pay 
scales. The April 2019 will also give 2% to most staff and larger increases for the 
lowest paid. 

 
The Pay Policy Statement (PPS) for 2018/19 is published on the Council’s website. 
Due to the senior manager restructure and pay award, the PPS has been updated 
showing the new senior manager structure, new median pay differentials and new pa
[...]
sibilities                                   

 Employee Assistance Programme 

What it is, what does it do and is it of value?  

Resourcing 

 On-line Recruitment  

How we are modernising the process for on-line applications – December 2018 

 Apprentices 

The future for Apprenticeships Apprentice Levy, Public sector targets and Higher 
Apprenticeships – March 2018 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES - 26 SEPTEMBER 2018
	5 STAFF CONSULTATION FORUM
	STAFF CONSULTATION FORUM - MINUTES - 4 OCTOBER 2018
	STAFF CONSULTATON FORUM - MINUTES - 7 NOVEMBER 2018

	6 PEOPLE STRATEGY UPDATE
	7 STRATEGIC FORUM DISCUSSION TOPIC
	8 SUGGESTED DISCUSSION TOPICS



Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

JOINT STAFF CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON 
ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY

ON WEDNESDAY, 19TH DECEMBER, 2018 AT 3.00 PM

MINUTES

Present: Councillors  Sarah Dingley (Chairman), Lisa Nash, Lynda Needham and 
Martin Stears-Handscomb

In Attendance: Kerry Shorrocks (Corporate Human Resources Manager), Rebecca 
Webb (Human Resources Operations Manager), David Carr (UNISON), 
Christina Corr (Staff Consultation Forum), Keith Fitzpatrick-Matthews 
(UNISON), Dee Levett (UNISON), Claire Morgan (Staff Consultation 
Forum) and Daniel Moran (Clerk) 

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Audio Recording – Start of Item – 3 second

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bernard Lovewell (Vice-Chairman).

11 MINUTES - 26 SEPTEMBER 2018 

Audio Recording – Start of Item – 8 seconds

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Staff Consultative Committee held 
on 26 September 2018 were approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by 
the Chairman.

12 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Audio Recording – Start of Item – 26 seconds

There was no other business notified.

13 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Audio Recording – Start of Item – 29 seconds

(1) The Chairman announced that Members of the public and the press may use their 
devices to film/photograph, or do a sound recording of the meeting, but she asked them to 
not use flash and to disable any beeps or other sound notifications that emitted from their 
devices.  In addition, the Chairman had arranged for the sound at this particular meeting 
to be recorded;

(2) The Chairman reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any 
Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question;

(3) The Chairman asked that, for the benefit of any members of the public present at the 
meeting, Officers announce their name and their designation to the meeting when invited 
to speak.



Wednesday, 19th December, 2018 

14 STAFF CONSULTATION FORUM 

Audio Recording – Start of Item – 1 minute 9 seconds

The Corporate Human Resources Manager presented the Minutes of the Staff Consultation 
Meeting and drew attention to the following:

20 September 2018

This meeting had been called to consider restructures in the Legal and Community Team and 
the Strategic Planning and Enterprise Team.

A lot of restructure work had take place since the Senior Management Restructure.

Councillor Martin Stears-Handscomb expressed concern regarding the role of the Scrutiny 
Officer and the potential conflict when the role is absorbed into Committee Services.

4 October 2018

The following issues had been discussed:

 The operation of the SCF.
 IT projects and issues
 Staff queries

Members expressed some concern at the distance of the fire assembly points from the 
building, particularly for those staff who were disabled.

Members felt that a fire drill should be held during a Committee meeting and that Members 
should be more informed about the fire evacuation procedures.

7 November 2018

This meeting considered a restructure within the Regulatory Service.

Members noted that some additional staff salaries were being funded by expected increased 
Planning fees and queried what would happen if the planned additional income was not 
forthcoming.

Consultation was being undertaken regarding planned amendment to expenses for staff with 
the result of the consultation expected in January 2019.

An audit regarding overtime payments had been undertaken.

Members queried whether Committee Services could claim overtime for evening meetings and 
whether they were encouraged to take any TOIL they had accumulated,

The Corporate Human Resources Manager confirmed that Committee Staff either claimed 
overtime or took TOIL.

Members queried whether there were enough reps attending the SCF.

The Corporate Human Resources Manager confirmed that there were 7 reps covering the 6 
floors of DCO.

IT WAS AGREED:  That the Minutes of the Staff Consultation Forums held on 20 September 
2018, 4 October 2018 and the Draft Minutes of 7 November 2018 be noted.



Wednesday, 19th December, 2018 

REASON FOR DECISION:  To enable the Joint Staff Consultative Committee to consider any 
issues addressed by the Staff Consultation Forum.

15 PEOPLE STRATEGY UPDATE - INFORMATION NOTE 

Audio Recording of Meeting – Start of Item – 25 Minutes 8 Seconds

The Corporate Human Resources Manager presented the Information Note entitled People 
Strategy Update and drew attention to the following:

Recruitment

 It had been a busy year with recruitment and restructure changes.
 There had been a rise in staff turnover of approximately 3 percent, this was howeve 

consistent with other shire districts.

Apprentices

 There were many new apprentices throughout the organisation.
 The Housing Team wee funding apprentices in their team.
 There had been a number of months in this financial year without any apprentices. The 

unspent budget would be used to take on an additional apprentice.
 Two new higher apprentices would be starting in Human Resources.
 NHDC performed well compared to other authorities in respect of apprentices.

Equalities

 Equality data was collected and published every year
 An equal pay review had been undertaken which concluded that there were no 

significant inequalities with people being paid a fair rate for doing jobs of the same 
value.

 NHDC had considered the Gender Pay Gap last year. There had been an increase in 
the number of females in the upper middle and upper quartiles 

Pay

 There had been another 2 year pay deal that meant that most staff would receive a 2 
percent pay increase, with lager increases for the lower paid.

 The Pay Policy Statement had been updated following the Senior Management 
Restructure and wok was stating on the next Statement which was due to be presented 
to Council in February 2019.

 The contract with Serco for the payroll service had been extended for one year, but was 
now coming to an end and work was being undertaken to source a new provider.

In response to a questions, the Corporate Human Resources Manager advised that the 
staffing of an in-house service had proved very difficult in the past therefore They were looking 
at outsourced payroll services.

Staff Benefits

 HR had been looking at the contracts for the Employee Assistance Programme.
 There were several micro benefits schemes. Childcare Vouchers had been discontinued 

and the Salary Sacrifice Car Scheme had been discontinued following consultation with 
staff.



Wednesday, 19th December, 2018 

Learning and Development

New values and behaviours have been developed and promoted to staff.

RPR

Work was being undertaken to migrate the RPR onto Growzone, the learning management 
system.

Absence

 There had been a large amount of long term sick cases this year.
 There had been a drop in the amount of absence for November.
 Flu vaccinations were offered to staff on an annual basis and there was a high take up 

rate.

Audits

There were various audits undertaken throughout the year including{
 Payroll
 Overtime
 Apprentice Levy

Performance Measures

 A high proportion of RPRs wee retuned within timescales
 Turnover – as discussed earlier
 Absence – this was considered over a rolling 12 month period

IT WAS AGREED:  That the Information Note entitled People Strategy Update be noted.

REASON FOR DECISION:  To enable the Committee to consider the People Strategy 
Update.

16 STRATEGIC FORUM DISCUSSION TOPIC 

Audio Recording – Start of Item – 44 minutes 45 seconds

The Corporate Human Resources Manager and Human Resources Operations Manager 
presented the report entitled Strategic Forum Discussion  regarding Online Recruitment and 
Shortlisting.

The following Members participated in the debate and asked questions::

 Councillor Martin Stears-Handscomb
 Councillor Lynda Needham

In response to questions the Human Resource Operations Manager advised that, where 
necessary, various options such as trade journals and websites were used to advertise 
vacancies.

If someone advised that they had a disability then reasonable adjustments would be made to 
enable people to access vacancies.

IT WAS AGREED:  That the Strategic Forum discussion paper on Online Recruitment and 
Shortlisting be noted.



Wednesday, 19th December, 2018 
REASON FOR DECISION:  To enable the Committee to consider the paper on Online 
Recruitment.

17 SUGGESTED DISCUSSION TOPICS 

Audio Recording – Start of Item – 55 minutes 30 seconds

Members considered which subjects should be discussed at future meetings and agreed the 
following:

IT WAS AGREED: That the discussion topics for the meetings would be as follows:

(i) 27 March 2019 – Learning and Development
(ii) June 2019 – Occupational Health

The meeting closed at 3.57 pm

Chairman


